Participants responded on a 5-point Likert scale (strongly agree, agree, not sure, disagree, and strongly 

disagree). The scale has already been tested for validity and reliability by the original author            (AlZumor et al., 2013). The third 

section of the questionnaire included five open-ended questions for participant responses. Three hundred ninety-one (391) students 

responded to the online questionnaire. Qualitative data were collected from 118 students who included responses to the open-ended 

questions at the end of the questionnaire. The questionnaire was distributed and delivered in Arabic and English to all students via Qualtrics